bars to the Customs Authorities and thereby have smuggled gold in the 

conceal manner with an intention to evade payment of Customs duty in 

violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962, total 1489.680 Grams 

Gold  of  24Kt.  with  purity  999.0,  having  total  Market  Value  of  Rs. 

1,07,42,082/- (Rupees One Crore Seven Lakhs Forty-Two Thousand and 

eighty-two only) and total tariff value at Rs. 88,34,398/- (Rupees Eighty-

Eight  lakhs  thirty-four  thousand three  hundred  and ninety-eight  only) 

along with  packing material (underwear and white paper adhesive tape, 

which were used to cover/conceal the said gold paste were placed under 

seizure under section 110 of the Customs Act, 1962 vide seizure memo 

dated 04.04.2024 as the same were liable to confiscation  under Section

[...]

for penal action under Section 117 of Customs Act, 1962. 

29. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

O R D E R

i. I order absolute confiscation of 01 Gold bar weighing 1489.680 

Grams  extracted  from  the  gold  paste  found  concealed  in 

underwear having a market value of  Rs. 1,07,42,082/-(Rupees 

One  Crore  Seven  Lakhs  Forty-Two  Thousand  and  Eighty-Two 

only) and Tariff Value of  Rs. 88,34,398/-( Rupees Eighty-Eight 

Lakhs Thirty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Eight Only) 

recovered from the possession of Shri Tirth Vipulbhai Badhiwala 

and placed  under  seizure under  panchnama dated 04.04.2024 

and  seizure  memo  order  dated  04.04.2024  under  Section 

111(d),111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

[...]

to  conceal  the  gold  paste  recovered  from Shri  Tirth  Vipulbhai 

Badhiwala,  which  were  used  for  the  concealment  of  gold  in 

paste/semi-solid form having no value, under Section 119 of the 

Customs Act, 1962.

iii. I impose a penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh 

Only) on Shri Tirth Vipulbhai Badhiwala under the provisions of 

Section 112(a)(i) & Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

iv. I impose a penalty of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Only) on 

Shri Vijaykumar Karmashibhai Langadiya under the provisions